London Markets and Ireland 14,985 15,018

Underwriting 15,239 15,239

Schemes and Affinities 19,141 19,141

Network 1,304 1,304

Acquinity 22,907 22,907

Marx Re 5,000 5,061

Ireland 47,082 4,578

Poland 6,679 3,403

Spain 21,563 -

Guest Krieger 72,893 -

Light 18,186 -

SG IFFOXX 23,724 -

RISQwise 2,168 -

Total 382,921 192,278

The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations were:

A perpetual growth rate of 2.0% (2021: 2.0%) per year has been used from 2025 onwards which is based on
the expected rate of CPI for 2023.

A discount rate of 8.1% (2021: 8.1%) has been used which is an estimated market participant weighted average
cost of capital.

The three year forecasts are based on historical performance, management expectations of revenue growth
and savings from committed integration initiatives.

The key sensitivity analyses are:

The key assumptions to which the recoverable amount is most sensitive is the EBITDA growth rates in the
three year forecast and the perpetual growth rate. Sensitivity analysis was performed whereby these key
assumptions were subjected to reasonable changes. The sensitivity was tested for the following three
scenarios:

- Scenario one: Increase discount rate by 1.0% to 9.1%

- Scenario two: Reduction of perpetual growth rate to 0.0%

- Scenario three: Reduction of forecasted EBITDA growth rates for 2024 and 2025 to 0.0%

In all three scenarios, there are no cash-generating units identified as being impaired.

No further reasonably possible changes in these assumptions alone would result in an impairment to any other
CGU.

56 of 121

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1CEC5E3-711B-49A2-8B7D-7A5B4BD132F7

PIB GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

13 Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold
improvements

Office
equipment

Computer
hardware

Motor
vehicles

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost

At 1 January 2021 5,163 4,034 8,490 227 17,914

Additions 59 143 1,249 - 1,451

Acquired on acquisition of
business 362 491 712 - 1,565

Disposals -  (9) (110) (82) (201)

At 31 December 2021 5,584 4,659 10,341 145 20,729

Additions 1,166 1,200 1,090 559 4,015

Acquired on acquisition of
business 1,064 2,652 1,476 680 5,872

Disposals - (13) (11) (73) (97)

Foreign exchange adjustments 51 85 54 34 224

At 31 December 2022 7,865 8,583 12,950 1,345 30,743

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2021 3,428 3,315 6,678 185 13,606

Charge for the year 471 309 1,230 19 2,029

Acquired on acquisition of
business 327 393 557 - 1,277

Disposals -  (4) (110) (82) (196)

At 31 December 2021 4,226 4,013 8,355 122 16,716

Charge for the year 666 411 1,293 216 2,586

Acquired on acquisition of
business 800 1,763 1,120 233 3,916

Disposals -  (3) - (57) (60)

Foreign exchange adjustments 39 94 81 30 244

At 31 December 2022 5,731 6,278 10,849 544 23,402

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2022 2,134 2,305 2,101 801 7,341

At 31 December 2021 1,358 646 1,986 23 4,013

57 of 121

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1CEC5E3-711B-49A2-8B7D-7A5B4BD132F7

PIB GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

14 Leases

The material leases held by the Group are for property and motor vehicles. Property leases typically run for a
period of five to ten years but can be considerably longer. Motor vehicle leases are typically three years.

Lease payments on properties may be subject to a review every few years. Many of the Group's long-term
contracts have an option to terminate the lease prior to its end date. However, in most cases, termination options